1 2 3 4 5 6 7 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 8 9 FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 10 11 GEA FARM TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a No. 1:18-cv-00756-DAD-EPG Delaware corporation, 12 Plaintiff, 13 CONSENT ORDER FOR PRELIMINARY **INJUNCTION** v. 14 STEVEN PEEPLES, an individual; and (Doc. No. 39) 15 DOES 1 through 10, exclusive, 16 Defendants. 17 18 STEVEN PEEPLES, an individual, 19 Counter-claimant, 20 v. 21 GEA FARM TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, and ROES 1 22 through 10, inclusive, 23 Counter-defendants. 24 25 On June 4, 2018, plaintiff and counter-defendant GEA Farm Technologies, Inc. ("GEA") 26 filed a complaint and motion seeking a temporary restraining order ("TRO") and/or preliminary 27 injunction against defendant and counter-claimant Steven Peeples ("Peeples") prohibiting him 28 1

from using or destroying GEA's allegedly confidential information, among other requests. (Doc. Nos. 1, 2.) The hearing on the motion for a TRO occurred on June 12, 2018. (Doc. No. 23.) After the hearing, the parties filed a stipulation in lieu of the court issuing a TRO. (Doc. No. 27.) On June 14, 2018, the court issued an order pursuant to the stipulation, granting the temporary restraining order and setting a briefing schedule on the motion for preliminary injunction. (Doc. No. 28.) On July 5, 2018, the court issued an order modifying the scheduling order for the motion for preliminary injunction. (Doc. No. 33.)

After conducting limited discovery pursuant to the court's order, the parties submitted a stipulation to vacate the hearing on GEA's motion for preliminary injunction, currently scheduled for September 5, 2018. (Doc. No. 39.) The parties also submitted a consent order for a preliminary injunction. (Doc. No. 39-1.) The court has reviewed the parties' stipulation and consent order and finds it appropriate to order the following pursuant thereto:

- 1. For purposes of this order, the following terms are defined accordingly:
 - a. GEA Files: The term "GEA Files" shall have the same meaning as set forth in the stipulation and order dated June 14, 2018 (Doc. No. 28 at n. 1). Specifically, the term shall mean any form of paper or electronic files or records pertaining to GEA's business that Peeples had access to, or otherwise obtained during the course of his prior employment, or has otherwise obtained prior to the date of this order. The GEA Files include, but are not limited to, the eleven GEA files identified as Exhibit 1 to the Declaration of Amy Verhoeven (Doc. No. 2-9).
 - b. Peeples' Accounts and Devices: The term "Peeples' Accounts and Devices" shall have the same meaning as set forth in the stipulation and order dated June 14, 2018 (Doc. No. 28 at ¶ 1). Specifically, the term shall mean any e-mail accounts (including, but not limited to, peeples.steven@gmail.com), servers, computers, external drives or other devices in Peeples' personal possession, custody or control. Further, the term shall include the Peeples' Accounts and Devices identified in Peeples' sworn answers to interrogatories and Exhibit A thereto and/or as identified in compliance with paragraph 2(c)-(e) below pursuant to this

1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	2.
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

Order, and any back-up physical drives and/or cloud-based storage services associated with those accounts and devices.

- c. Peeples' Personal Account: "Peeples' Personal Account" shall refer to Peeples' personal Gmail email account with the address peeples.steven@gmail.com.
- d. Service Tool: The term "Service Tool" shall refer to the report(s) described in paragraphs 32-33 of the complaint and any other form of excel spreadsheet (regardless of its name, including, but not limited to, "Total Solutions") which Peeples' authored or developed, in whole or part, during his tenure at GEA that compiled and organized customer pricing, product, parts, maintenance and/or service information to assist in predicting, planning or scheduling service or maintenance for the GEA dairy systems and equipment owned and operated by individual GEA customers. The Service Tool, or any excerpt or portion thereof, shall be considered a GEA File for purposes of this order.

2. Securing and Preserving GEA Files

- a. Peeples shall be enjoined and prohibited from personally deleting, destroying, tampering with or removing any GEA Files that reside on any e-mail accounts (including, but not limited to, Peeples' personal account) and/or Peeples' accounts and devices, other than for purposes of assisting with the execution of the agreed-upon Deletion Protocol referenced in paragraph 3(a) below.
- b. Peeples shall be enjoined and prohibited from accessing or using, for any purpose, or otherwise disclosing or transmitting to any person any GEA Files, except to the extent necessary to assist with the execution of the agreed-upon Deletion Protocol referenced in paragraph 3(a) below or to otherwise coordinate with his counsel in the defense of this litigation.
- c. By entering into this order, Peeples certifies that he has undertaken a good faith search to identify all GEA Files within his possession, custody and control and has provided the following to counsel for GEA:

/////

25

26

27

28

28